

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-0197

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Plaintiff, Below, Respondent

FILE COPY

Vs.)

18-F-31
(Jefferson County)

RUSTY ALLEN WHITE
Defendant, Below, Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Counsel for the Petitioner,

Christian J. Riddell, Esquire
WV Bar #12202
The Riddell Law Group
329 S. Queen Street
Martinsburg, WV 25401
(304)267-3949
mail@theriddelllawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

III. Assignments of Error.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....1

V. Summary of Argument.....3

VI. Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....3

VII. Argument.....3

 I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT COULD
 IMPOSE A SENTENCE BEYOND THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM ON
 THE BASIS OF JUDGE-FOUND FACTS AND WITHOUT A
 JURY.....3

 II. IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE COURT TO FIND BY
 CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT PETITIONER
 ENGAGED IN CONSPIRACY TO DISTRIBUTE CDS.....11

VIII. Conclusion.....15

 Certificate of Service.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Rules of Criminal Procedure:

§15A-4-17.....	1
§62-12-26.....	8, 9
§62-12-26(h)(3).....	8, 14
§61-8B-5.....	10
§62-12-10(2).....	14

Cases:

<i>State v. Head</i> , 198 W.Va. 298, 480 S.E.2d 507 (1996).....	3
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 143 L.Ed.2d 311, 119 S.Ct. 1215 (1999).....	4
(quoting <i>Jones</i> , 526 U.S. at 252-53).....	5
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	5, 10
<i>Harris v. U.S.</i> , 526 U.S. 545 (2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369, 204 L.Ed.2d 897 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 477, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	6
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986).....	7
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S.Ct. 2406, 153 L.Ed.2d 524 (2002).....	7
<i>Alleyne</i> , 570 U.S. at 112, 133 S.Ct. 2151.....	7
(quoting <i>Alleyne</i> , <i>supra</i> , 570 U.S. at 114).....	7
<i>State v. Edward B.</i> , No. 19-1026, 2020 WL 7231608, at *4 (W.Va. Dec. 7, 2020).....	9
<i>Alleyne</i> [<i>v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)].....	9
<i>Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. at 2383.....	9
<i>Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. at 2383-84.....	9
<i>Apprendi</i> , <i>supra</i> , 530 U.S. at 476 (quoting <i>Jones</i> , <i>supra</i> , 526 U.S. 227).....	10
<i>State v. Hedrick</i> , 236 W.Va. 217, 778 S.E.2d 666 (W.Va. 2015).....	11
